the Nominal Value not earlier than after 10 (ten) Business Days following the Maturity Date. 

12.2. Early redemption at the option of the Issuer (call option) 

12.2.1. The Issuer may redeem the Notes, in whole but not in part: 

(a) from 20 December 2026 (inclusive) until 19 December 2027 (inclusive) by paying 103% (one 
hundred and three percent) of the Nominal Value amount plus accrued and unpaid Coupon; 

(b) from 20 December 2027 (inclusive) until 19 December 2028 (inclusive) by paying 102% (one 
hundred and two percent) of the Nominal Value amount plus accrued and unpaid Coupon; 

(c) from 20 December 2028 (inclusive) until 19 June 2029 (inclusive) by paying 101% (one hundred 
and one percent) of the Nominal Value amount plus accrued and unpaid Coupon; 

(d) from 20 June 2029 (inclusive) until the day before the Maturity Date by paying 100% (one hundred 
percent) of the Nominal Value amount plus accrued and unpaid Coupon. 

12.2.2.

[...]

Change of Control has occurred and at any time before the anticipated occurrence of a Change of Control: 

(a) stating that a Change of Control has occurred or is anticipated to occur, and that each 
Noteholder within a period of 10 (ten) Business Days has the right to require the Issuer to 
redeem all of such Noteholder’s Notes at a price equal to 101% (one hundred and one 
percent) of the Nominal Value plus accrued and unpaid Coupon; 

(b) stating the redemption date, which shall be not earlier than 10 (ten) Business Days and not 
later than 20 (twenty) Business Days from the date such notice is delivered to Noteholders;

[...]

Control), the Issuer may, on not less than 30 (thirty) nor more than 60 (sixty) days’ notice to the Noteholders 
given within 30 (thirty) days after the redemption of the Notes pursuant to Clauses 12.3.1. and 12.3.2, 
redeem on a date to be specified in such notice at its option, all (but not some only) of the remaining Notes 
at 101% (one hundred and one percent) of the Nominal Value plus accrued and unpaid Coupon. 

https://www.elkogroup.com/
https://www.elkogroup.com/

12.4. Early redemption at the option of the Noteholders upon De-listing Event or Listing Failure 

12.4.1. In case a De-listing Event or Listing Failure has occurred, the Issuer has the obligation to notify the

[...]

which they may be subject to. 

DEFINITION OF RESIDENTS AND NON-RESIDENTS 

An individual is considered resident of Latvia for tax purposes if his or her declared place of residence is the Republic 
of Latvia, or he or she stays in the Republic of Latvia for more than 183 (one hundred and eighty-three) days within 
any 12 (twelve) month period; or he or she is a citizen of the Republic of Latvia and is employed abroad by the 
government of the Republic of Latvia. If an individual does not meet any of the above-mentioned criteria, he or she 
is considered a non-resident for tax purposes.

[...]

10 (ten) Business Days after the Exchange Offer Settlement Date and the record date for the fee is the 
Exchange Offer Settlement Date. For tax purposes the fee is treated as interest payment. 

1.3.8. Every Existing Noteholder that accepts the Exchange Offer is entitled to a fee of 2.1833% (two point one 
thousand eight hundred and thirty-three per cent) as compensation for the accrued interest on the 
Existing Notes subject to exchange for the period from last coupon payment date of the Existing Notes 
until the Issue Date. Considering the Exchange Ratio, the amount of accrued interest payable to Existing